rev 1.26 / 2022 08 03
LSCB control board
User manual
 2
Table of content
DESCRIPTION 3
APPEARANCE 3
CONNECTIONS, SIGNALS, SIGNAL DESCRIPTIONS 4
OPERATIONS (FIRST RUN PROCEDURE) 8
SPECIFICATIONS 9
HOW TO ORDER? 11
APPENDIX 1. SOFTWARE DESCRIPTION 12
APPENDIX 2. RS-232 PROTOCOL DESCRIPTION 15
APPENDIX 3. PARAMETER PRESETS 21
 3
Description
LSCB is a control board, developed to simplify the design and use of flashlamp drivers
based on power modules by OEM Tech. It provides a possibility for user to set and change
an output voltage value for capacitor charger and Pockels cell driver, allows to form the
output pulses for discharge circuit(s) and Pockels cell driver with user-defined delays and
to vary other parameters. The output signals could be synchronized either internally or
externally.
By default, LSCB controls single or dual-channel laser or IPL system with average power
from 1 kW to 4 kW level and supports the next devices:
1) One capacitor charger of PCA-series
2) One or two NBU-1012 discharge circuits
3) One Pockels cell driver of QBU- or QBD-series
4) Full set of minor features like IDC, footswitch, synchro input and outputs
Besides, several customized modifications of LSCB are available on request (see also How
to order? section):
• "4 channel" version – for high power multi-channel Holmium lasers (it is able to
control up to four flashlamps and synchronize their flashes with the rotating mirror)
• "PWM" version – for Nd:YAG, Alexandrite and IPL systems with long and truly
rectangular pulses (it works with PWM-based discharge circuits of NBD-series)
• "Pico" version – for picosecond Nd:YAG lasers used in aesthetics (in addition to the
standard equipment it is able to control a seed-oscillator driver)
• "RF" version – for aesthetic machines combining flashlamp (laser, IPL) and RF
technologies (in addition to the standard equipment it is able to control a RF power
module of RFPS-series)
• "Diode" version – for aesthetic machines combining flashlamp (laser, IPL) and diode
technologies (in addition to the standard equipment it is able to control a diode driver
of PDD-series)
Base interface to connect LSCB to PC or master control board is RS-232. RS-485
interface, as well as other variations, are available on request. Simple PC software is
supplied together with the module.
Appearance
 4
Connections, signals, signal descriptions
PCA/INTERFACE: Molex 3930-1080
Capacitor charger of PCA-series is to be connected here.
PIN (color) DESIGNATION DESCRIPTION
1 (black) Interface Return
See user manual of PCA-series capacitor
charger for the detailed signal description
2 (white) Fault
3 (blue) Inhibit
4 N/C
5 (red) +15V DC
Important note: signals on PCA/INTERFACE
connector are galvanically isolated from other
circuits of LSCB controller.
6 (green) Ready Indicator
7 (yellow) Voltage Program
8 (violet) Voltage Monitor
IDC/FS: Molex 3930-1060
Door interlock connector and/or footswitch or fingerswitch are to be connected here.
PIN (color) DESIGNATION DESCRIPTION
1 (green) IDC
Door interlock connection. The pin should be pulled to
the ground to allow module operation.
2 (blue)
Footswitch
(Fingerswitch)